GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 284
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2025

STATE SPECIFIC DATA FROM THE CANCER REGISTRY PROGRAMME

284. SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:
Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of cancer patients in Kerala, as per the data of the Cancer Registry Programme, district-wise;

(b) the classification of cancer patients in Kerala based on the type of cancer as per the data of Cancer Registry Programme; and

(c) the total number of cancer patients in Kerala who received financial support from the Central Government

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) As per the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) - National Cancer Registry Programme (ICMR-NCRP) Data, under the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, the estimated number of incidences of cancer cases (newly diagnosed cases) in Kerala for the year 2024 is 61,175.

As per the ICMR - NCRP latest data, the number of registered incidence of all types of cancer cases for Kerala by district wise is given below.

The number of registered Incidence of cancer cases — Kerala District wise

Kollam (2015-2019) 23703
Thiruvananthapuram (2015-2019) 31495
Kannur (2015-2018) 17669
Kasargod (2015-2018) 6382
Alappuzha (2019) 4547
Pathanamthitta (2019) 2724


(b) As per the ICMR-NCRP Data, the Classification of Cancer patients in Kerala based on the type of cancer in different Population Based Cancer Registries (district-wise) are at Annexure.

(c) Under Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri - Jan Arogya Yojana (AB PM-JAY),a flagship scheme of the Government provides health cover of Rs.5 lakhs per family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalization to approximately 55 Cr beneficiaries corresponding to 12.37 Crore families constituting economically vulnerable bottom 40% of India's population.

As on 29.01.2025, total 4.2 Lakh hospital admissions which correspond to an amount of Rs.672 crore have been authorized for the treatment of Cancer patients in the State of Kerala under AB PM-JAY.

Under the Umbrella Scheme of Rashtriya Arogya Nidhi (RAN) and the Health Minister's Discretionary Grant (HMDG), the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides financial assistance for the treatment of poor patients suffering from life-threatening diseases, including Cancer, at Government Hospitals / Institutes.

As per records maintained in the Ministry, 24 patients from Kerala, identified on the basis of residence, have availed financial assistance under the Umbrella Scheme of RAN / HMDG in the last five years.


Annexure

Classification of cancer patients in Kerala based on the type of cancer as per the data of Cancer

Registry Programme

The Classification of Cancer patients - Kollam District (2015-2019)
Males Females
ICD-10 Registered | ICD-10 Registered
Code Site Name cases Code Site Name cases
C00 Lip 11 C00 Lip 19
C01-C02 | Tongue 548 C01-C02 | Tongue 256
C03-C06 | Mouth 601 C03-C06 | Mouth 343
C07-C08 | Salivary Gland 68 C07-C08 | Salivary Gland 55
C09 Tonsil 29 C09 Tonsil 4
C10 Oth. Oropharynx 198 C10 Oth. Oropharynx 16
Cl11 Nasopharynx 44 Cl1 Nasopharynx 15
C12-C13 | Hypopharynx 144 C12-C13 | Hypopharynx 14
Pharynx
Cl4 Pharynx Unspecified 15 Cl4 Unspecified 1
C15 Oesophagus 404 C15 Oesophagus 169
Cl6 Stomach 539 Cl6 Stomach 228
C17 Small Intestine 36 C17 Small Intestine 22
C18 Colon 452 C18 Colon 329
C19-C20 | Rectum 541 C19-C20 | Rectum 467
C21 Anus & Anal Canal 18 C21 Anus & Anal Canal 16
C22 Liver 722 C22 Liver 158
C23-C24 | Gallbladder etc. 155 C23-C24 | Gallbladder etc. 117
C25 Pancreas 279 C25 Pancreas 148
C30-C31 | Nose, Sinuses etc. 42 C30-C31 | Nose, Sinuses etc. 21
C32 Larynx 467 C32 Larynx 36
C33-C34 | Lung etc. 2022 C33-C34 | Lung etc. 451
Other Thoracic Other Thoracic
C37-C38 | Organs 24 C37-C38 | Organs 10
C40-C41 | Bone 62 C40-C41 | Bone 46
C43 Melanoma of Skin 40 C43 Melanoma of Skin 34
C44 Other Skin 164 C44 Other Skin 159
C45 Mesothelioma 1 C45 Mesothelioma -
C46 Kaposi Sarcoma - C46 Kaposi Sarcoma -
C47+C49 | Conn. & Soft Tissue 127 C47+C49 | Conn. & Soft Tissue 109
C50 Breast 53 C50 Breast 3560
C60 Penis 57 C51 Vulva 17
C61 Prostate 748 C52 Vagina 32
C62 Testis 36 C53 Cervix Uteri 615
C63 Other Male Genital 3 C54 Corpus Uteri 451
C64 Kidney etc. 234 C55 Uterus Unspecified 53
C65 Renal Pelvis 1 C56 Ovary etc. 560
Other Female
Co66 Ureter 5 C57 Genital 2


C67 Bladder 391 C58 Placenta 1
C68 Uns.Urinary Organs 2 Co4 Kidney etc. 76
C69 Eye 9 C65 Renal Pelvis -
Brain, Nervous
C70-C72 | System 213 C66 Ureter 4
C73 Thyroid 298 C67 Bladder 55
C74 Adrenal Gland 9 C68 Uns.Urinary Organs -
C81 Hodgkins Disecase 90 C69 Eye 9
Brain, Nervous
C82-C85 | NHL 387 C70-C72 | System 168
C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 4 C73 Thyroid 1292
C90 Multiple Myeloma 307 C74 Adrenal Gland 12
C91 Lymphoid Leuk. 139 C81 Hodgkins Disease 55
C92-C94 | Myeloid Leukaemia 200 C82-C85 | NHL 282
C95 Leukaemia Uns 41 C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 3
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 50 C90 Multiple Myeloma 265
O&U * Other and Uns 889 C91 Lymphoid Leuk. 101
All Sites 11919 | C92-C94 | Myeloid Leukaemia 193
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39,
C48, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80, C97) C95 Leukaemia Uns 29
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 27
Oo&U * Other and Uns 679
All Sites 11784

* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26,
C39, C48, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80,

C97)


The Classification of Cancer patients - Thiruvananthapuram District (2015-2019)

Males Females
ICD-10 Registered ICD-10 Registered
Code Site Name cases Code Site Name cases
CO00 Lip 30 CO00 Lip 34
C01-C02 | Tongue 759 C01-C02 | Tongue 335
C03-C06 | Mouth 741 C03-C06 | Mouth 317
C07-C08 | Salivary Gland 101 C07-C08 | Salivary Gland 73
C09 Tonsil 59 C09 Tonsil 16
C10 Oth. Oropharynx 237 C10 Oth. Oropharynx 26
Cl1 Nasopharynx 61 Cl1 Nasopharynx 26
C12-C13 | Hypopharynx 164 C12-C13 | Hypopharynx 31
Pharynx Pharynx
Cl4 Unspecified 9 Cl4 Unspecified 2
CI5 Oesophagus 423 CI5 Oesophagus 126
Cl6 Stomach 573 Cl6 Stomach 241
C17 Small Intestine 51 C17 Small Intestine 24
Cl18 Colon 532 CIl8 Colon 457
C19-C20 | Rectum 680 C19-C20 | Rectum 591
Anus & Anal Anus & Anal
C21 Canal 24 C21 Canal 26
C22 Liver 821 C22 Liver 235
C23-C24 | Gallbladder etc. 152 C23-C24 | Gallbladder etc. 163
C25 Pancreas 317 C25 Pancreas 218
C30-C31 | Nose, Sinuses etc. 51 C30-C31 | Nose, Sinuses etc. 40
C32 Larynx 621 C32 Larynx 38
C33-C34 | Lung etc. 1937 C33-C34 | Lung etc. 663
Other Thoracic Other Thoracic
C37-C38 | Organs 28 C37-C38 | Organs 17
C40-C41 | Bone 87 C40-C41 | Bone 60
Melanoma of Melanoma of
C43 Skin 35 C43 Skin 40
C44 Other Skin 259 C44 Other Skin 192
C45 Mesothelioma 1 C45 Mesothelioma 1
C46 Kaposi Sarcoma - C46 Kaposi Sarcoma -
Conn. & Soft Conn. & Soft
C47+C49 | Tissue 149 C47+C49 | Tissue 158
C50 Breast 117 C50 Breast 4940
C60 Penis 69 C51 Vulva 21
Co61 Prostate 1175 C52 Vagina 36
C62 Testis 68 C53 Cervix Uteri 798
Other Male
C63 Genital 7 C54 Corpus Uteri 870
Uterus
Co4 Kidney etc. 317 C55 Unspecified 107


C65 Renal Pelvis 5 C56 Ovary etc. 853
Other Female
C66 Ureter 6 C57 Genital 11
C67 Bladder 481 C58 Placenta -
Uns.Urinary
C68 Organs 3 Co4 Kidney etc. 113
C69 Eye 8 C65 Renal Pelvis 1
Brain, Nervous
C70-C72 | System 298 C66 Ureter 4
C73 Thyroid 430 C67 Bladder 108
Uns.Urinary
C74 Adrenal Gland 15 C68 Organs 2
C81 Hodgkins Disease 97 C69 Eye 9
Brain, Nervous
C82-C85 | NHL 595 C70-C72 | System 210
C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 3 C73 Thyroid 1812
Multiple
C90 Myeloma 397 C74 Adrenal Gland 21
C91 Lymphoid Leuk. 173 C81 Hodgkins Disease 81
Myeloid
(C92-C94 | Leukaemia 208 C82-C85 | NHL 393
C95 Leukaemia Uns 58 C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 1
Multiple
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 41 C90 Myeloma 318
O&U * Other and Uns 1493 C91 Lymphoid Leuk. 105
Myeloid
All Sites 14966 C92-C9%4 | Leukaemia 232
C95 Leukaemia Uns 39
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 38
O&U * Other and Uns 1256
All Sites 16529

* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26,

C39, C48, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80,

C97)

* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26,
C39, C48, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80,

C97)


The Classification of Cancer patients - Kannur (2015-2018)

Males Females
ICD-10 Registered | ICD-10 Registered
Code Site Name cases Code Site Name cases
C00 Lip 16 C00 Lip 16
C01-C02 Tongue 338 C01-C02 Tongue 145
C03-C06 Mouth 402 C03-C06 Mouth 248
C07-C08 Salivary Gland 36 C07-CO08 Salivary Gland 34
C09 Tonsil 34 C09 Tonsil 7
C10 Oth. Oropharynx 191 C10 Oth. Oropharynx 18
Cl1 Nasopharynx 34 Cll1 Nasopharynx 15
C12-C13 Hypopharynx 129 C12-C13 Hypopharynx 43
Pharynx Pharynx
Cl4 Unspecified 28 Cl14 Unspecified 4
CI5 Oesophagus 293 C15 Oesophagus 152
Cl6 Stomach 645 Cl6 Stomach 259
C17 Small Intestine 20 C17 Small Intestine 20
C18 Colon 323 C18 Colon 307
C19-C20 Rectum 453 C19-C20 Rectum 354
C21 Anus & Anal Canal 24 C21 Anus & Anal Canal 13
C22 Liver 424 C22 Liver 137
C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 59 C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 64
C25 Pancreas 199 C25 Pancreas 122
C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. 32 C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. 20
C32 Larynx 390 C32 Larynx 16
C33-C34 Lung etc. 2042 C33-C34 Lung etc. 403
Other Thoracic Other Thoracic
C37-C38 Organs 23 C37-C38 Organs 13
C40-C41 Bone 69 C40-C41 Bone 44
C43 Melanoma of Skin 139 C43 Melanoma of Skin 130
C44 Other Skin 13 C44 Other Skin 10
C45 Mesothelioma - C45 Mesothelioma -
C46 Kaposi Sarcoma - C46 Kaposi Sarcoma -
Conn. & Soft

C47+C49 Conn. & Soft Tissue 75 C47+C49 Tissue 61
C50 Breast 56 C50 Breast 2481
C60 Penis 35 C51 Vulva 20
C61 Prostate 522 C52 Vagina 24
Co62 Testis 36 C53 Cervix Uteri 451
C63 Other Male Genital 4 C54 Corpus Uteri 304
Co4 Kidney etc. 194 C55 Uterus Unspecified 49
C65 Renal Pelvis 5 C56 Ovary etc. 520


Other Female
C66 Ureter 6 C57 Genital 6
C67 Bladder 223 C58 Placenta -
C68 Uns.Urinary Organs 2 Co4 Kidney etc. 55
C69 Eye 12 C65 Renal Pelvis 2
Brain, Nervous
C70-C72 System 215 C66 Ureter 3
C73 Thyroid 147 C67 Bladder 50
C74 Adrenal Gland 16 C68 Uns.Urinary Organs C81 Hodgkins Disease 64 C69 Eye 5
Brain, Nervous
C82-C85 NHL 347 C70-C72 System 178
C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 4 C73 Thyroid 418
C90 Multiple Myeloma 244 C74 Adrenal Gland 5
CI1 Lymphoid Leuk. 120 C81 Hodgkins Disease 31
C92-C9%4 Myeloid Leukaemia 179 C82-C85 NHL 210
C95 Leukaemia Uns 35 C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 1
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 115 C90 Multiple Myeloma 218
O&U * Other and Uns 375 C91 Lymphoid Leuk. 76
All Sites 9387 C92-C9%4 Myeloid Leukaemia 176
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39,
C48, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80, C97) C95 Leukaemia Uns 25
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 50
o&U * Other and Uns 268
All Sites 8282
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39,
C48, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80, C97)


The Classification of Cancer patients - Kasaragod (2015-2018)

Males Females
ICD-10 Registered ICD-10 Registered
Code Site Name cases Code Site Name cases
C00 Lip 12 C00 Lip 14
C01-C02 Tongue 214 C01-C02 Tongue 55
C03-C06 Mouth 296 C03-C06 Mouth 137
C07-C08 Salivary Gland 14 C07-C08 Salivary Gland 11
C09 Tonsil 15 C09 Tonsil -
C10 Oth. Oropharynx 103 C10 Oth. Oropharynx 9
Cl1 Nasopharynx 15 Cll Nasopharynx 6
C12-C13 Hypopharynx 75 C12-C13 Hypopharynx 15
Cl4 Pharynx Unspecified 28 Cl4 Pharynx Unspecified 9
C15 Oesophagus 103 C15 Oesophagus 35
Cl6 Stomach 213 Cl6 Stomach 82
Cl17 Small Intestine 12 Cl17 Small Intestine -
Cl18 Colon 122 Cl18 Colon 74
C19-C20 Rectum 137 C19-C20 Rectum 83
C21 Anus & Anal Canal 8 C21 Anus & Anal Canal 2
C22 Liver 137 C22 Liver 54
C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 24 C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 29
C25 Pancreas 55 C25 Pancreas 47
C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. 6 C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. 8
C32 Larynx 123 C32 Larynx 6
C33-C34 Lung etc. 671 C33-C34 Lung etc. 179
Other Thoracic Other Thoracic
C37-C38 Organs 3 C37-C38 Organs 4
C40-C41 Bone 25 C40-C41 Bone 26
C43 Melanoma of Skin 43 C43 Melanoma of Skin 37
C44 Other Skin 5 C44 Other Skin 10
C45 Mesothelioma - C45 Mesothelioma -
C46 Kaposi Sarcoma - C46 Kaposi Sarcoma -
C47+C49 Conn. & Soft Tissue 26 C47+C49 Conn. & Soft Tissue 21
C50 Breast 14 C50 Breast 877
C60 Penis 20 C51 Vulva 2
C61 Prostate 153 C52 Vagina 9
C62 Testis 13 C53 Cervix Uteri 223
C63 Other Male Genital 4 C54 Corpus Uteri 57
C64 Kidney etc. 57 C55 Uterus Unspecified 14
C65 Renal Pelvis 1 C56 Ovary etc. 204
Other Female
C66 Ureter - C57 Genital 2
Co67 Bladder 88 C58 Placenta 1
C68 Uns.Urinary Organs - Co4 Kidney etc. 12
C69 Eye 4 C65 Renal Pelvis -
Brain, Nervous
C70-C72 System 68 Co66 Ureter 2
C73 Thyroid 37 C67 Bladder 9


C74 Adrenal Gland 4 C68 Uns.Urinary Organs -
C81 Hodgkins Disease 19 C69 Eye 8
Brain, Nervous
C82-C85 NHL 121 C70-C72 System 54
C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 1 C73 Thyroid 119
C90 Multiple Myeloma 76 C74 Adrenal Gland 4
CI91 Lymphoid Leuk. 57 C81 Hodgkins Disease 14
C92-C94 Myeloid Leukaemia 63 C82-C85 NHL 71
C95 Leukaemia Uns 21 C88 Malig Imn.Prol D -
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 17 C90 Multiple Myeloma 65
O&U * Other and Uns 146 Co1 Lymphoid Leuk. 42
All Sites 3469 C92-C9%4 Myeloid Leukaemia 51
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39, C48, C75, C76, C77, ,
C78, C79, C80, C97) C95 Leukaemia Uns 12
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 4
O&U * Other and Uns 104
All Sites 2913

* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39, C48, C75, C76, C77,
C178, C79, C80, C97)


The Classification of Cancer patients - Alappuzha (2019)

Males Females
0 | stename [Tt | 1D [ game | Rt
C00 Lip 3 C00 Lip 1
C01-C02 Tongue 97 C01-C02 Tongue 36
C03-C06 Mouth 86 C03-C06 Mouth 34
C07-C08 Salivary Gland 8 C07-C08 Salivary Gland 5
C09 Tonsil 13 C09 Tonsil 1
C10 Oth. Oropharynx 52 C10 Oth. Oropharynx 1
Cl11 Nasopharynx 7 C11 Nasopharynx 2
C12-C13 Hypopharynx 27 C12-C13 Hypopharynx 5
Cl4 Pharynx Unspecified - Cl14 Pharynx Unspecified -
C15 Oesophagus 85 C15 Oesophagus 13
Cl6 Stomach 111 Cl6 Stomach 36
C17 Small Intestine 4 C17 Small Intestine 5
C18 Colon 91 C18 Colon 70
C19-C20 Rectum 90 C19-C20 Rectum 87
C21 Anus & Anal Canal 3 C21 Anus & Anal Canal 3
C22 Liver 116 C22 Liver 34
C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 29 C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 29
C25 Pancreas 49 C25 Pancreas 33
C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. 12 C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. 3
C32 Larynx 100 C32 Larynx 7
C33-C34 Lung etc. 379 C33-C34 Lung etc. 90
Other Thoracic Other Thoracic
C37-C38 Organs 4 C37-C38 Organs 3
C40-C41 Bone 15 C40-C41 Bone 6
C43 Melanoma of Skin 9 C43 Melanoma of Skin 5
C44 Other Skin 26 C44 Other Skin 31
C45 Mesothelioma - C45 Mesothelioma -
C46 Kaposi Sarcoma - C46 Kaposi Sarcoma -
C47+C49 Conn. & Soft Tissue 34 C47+C49 Conn. & Soft Tissue 17
C50 Breast 21 C50 Breast 728
C60 Penis 14 C51 Vulva 6
C61 Prostate 164 C52 Vagina 8
C62 Testis 11 C53 Cervix Uteri 84
C63 Other Male Genital 1 C54 Corpus Uteri 92
C64 Kidney etc. 56 C55 Uterus Unspecified 16
C65 Renal Pelvis - C56 Ovary etc. 131
C66 Ureter - C57 Other Female Genital 1
Cc67 Bladder 79 C58 Placenta -
C68 Uns.Urinary Organs - C64 Kidney etc. 11
C69 Eye 1 C65 Renal Pelvis -
Brain, Nervous
C70-C72 System 38 C66 Ureter -


C73 Thyroid 35 Co67 Bladder 7
C74 Adrenal Gland 3 C68 Uns.Urinary Organs -
C81 Hodgkins Disease 12 C69 Eye -
Brain, Nervous
C82-C85 NHL 73 C70-C72 System 29
C88 Malig Imn.Prol D - C73 Thyroid 141
C90 Multiple Myeloma 75 C74 Adrenal Gland 1
C91 Lymphoid Leuk. 26 C81 Hodgkins Disease 9
C92-C94 Myeloid Leukaemia 29 C82-C85 NHL 57
C95 Leukaemia Uns 10 C88 Malig Imn.Prol D -
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 27 C90 Multiple Myeloma 56
Oo&U * Other and Uns 235 91 Lymphoid Leuk. 19
All Sites 2360 C92-C94 Myeloid Leukaemia 35
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39, C48, C75, C76, C77, .
C78, C79, C80, C97) C95 Leukaemia Uns 3
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 7
o&U * Other and Uns 189
All Sites 2187
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39, C48, C75, C76, C77,
C78, C79, C80, C97)


The Classification of Cancer patients - Pathanamthitta (2019)

Males Females
ICD-10 Registered ICD-10 Registered
Code Site Name cases Code Site Name cases
C00 Lip 1 C00 Lip 2
C01-C02 Tongue 59 C01-C02 Tongue 18
C03-C06 Mouth 61 C03-C06 Mouth 40
C07-C08 Salivary Gland 3 C07-C08 Salivary Gland 2
C09 Tonsil C09 Tonsil -
C10 Oth. Oropharynx 35 C10 Oth. Oropharynx 1
Cl1 Nasopharynx 1 Cl1 Nasopharynx 2
C12-C13 Hypopharynx 26 C12-C13 Hypopharynx -
Cl4 Pharynx Unspecified 1 Cl14 Pharynx Unspecified -
Cl15 Oesophagus 60 CI15 Oesophagus 18
Cl6 Stomach 73 Cl16 Stomach 21
Cl17 Small Intestine 6 Cl17 Small Intestine 3
C18 Colon 41 C18 Colon 43
C19-C20 Rectum 71 C19-C20 Rectum 47
C21 Anus & Anal Canal 1 C21 Anus & Anal Canal -
C22 Liver 96 C22 Liver 25
C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 7 C23-C24 Gallbladder etc. 10
C25 Pancreas 26 C25 Pancreas 17
C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. 5 C30-C31 Nose, Sinuses etc. -
C32 Larynx 54 C32 Larynx 3
C33-C34 Lung etc. 194 C33-C34 Lung etc. 38
Other Thoracic Other Thoracic
C37-C38 Organs 2 C37-C38 Organs 1
C40-C41 Bone 6 C40-C41 Bone 1
C43 Melanoma of Skin 2 C43 Melanoma of Skin 3
C44 Other Skin 22 C44 Other Skin 13
C45 Mesothelioma - C45 Mesothelioma -
C46 Kaposi Sarcoma - C46 Kaposi Sarcoma -
C47+C49 Conn. & Soft Tissue 8 C47+C49 Conn. & Soft Tissue 13
C50 Breast 10 C50 Breast 373
C60 Penis 4 C51 Vulva -
C61 Prostate 105 C52 Vagina 2
C62 Testis 5 C53 Cervix Uteri 56
C63 Other Male Genital - C54 Corpus Uteri 74
Co64 Kidney etc. 27 C55 Uterus Unspecified 8
C65 Renal Pelvis - C56 Ovary etc. 93
Other Female
C66 Ureter - C57 Genital -
C67 Bladder 48 C58 Placenta -
C68 Uns.Urinary Organs - Co64 Kidney etc. 8
C69 Eye 1 C65 Renal Pelvis -
Brain, Nervous
C70-C72 System 22 Co66 Ureter -


C73 Thyroid 30 C67 Bladder 6
C74 Adrenal Gland 1 C68 Uns.Urinary Organs -
C81 Hodgkins Disease 9 C69 Eye 1
Brain, Nervous
C82-C85 NHL 61 C70-C72 System 21
C88 Malig Imn.Prol D 1 C73 Thyroid 93
C90 Multiple Myeloma 32 C74 Adrenal Gland 2
C91 Lymphoid Leuk. 19 C81 Hodgkins Disease 4
C92-C9%4 Myeloid Leukaemia 26 C82-C85 NHL 47
C95 Leukaemia Uns 7 C88 Malig Imn.Prol D -
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 6 C90 Multiple Myeloma 31
Oo&U * Other and Uns 131 91 Lymphoid Leuk. 18
All Sites 1408 C92-C9%4 Myeloid Leukaemia 27
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39, C48, C75, C76, C77, ]
C78, C79, C80, C97) C95 Leukaemia Uns 2
C96 CMD,0&U LHM 1
O&U * Other and Uns 128
All Sites 1316
* O&U includes the Sites(ICD-10:C26, C39, C48, C75, C76, C77,
C78, C79, C80, C97)

